
I have finished reading it.  Last comment I have is why are there 
recording fees listed on the last few pages?  I know we are going to 
work on changing those fees this year.  It seems like it would conflict 
with a change in all of our fees.   
 
Thank you, 
 

Stacy Jewell 
Town Clerk / Treasurer 
Town of St. Johnsbury 
51 Depot Square, Suite 101 
St. Johnsbury, VT  05819 
802-748-4331 
 
From: Helena Gardner [mailto:HGardner@leg.state.vt.us]  
Sent: Tuesday, January 10, 2017 10:02 AM 
To: McCoy, Richard <Richard.McCoy@vermont.gov>; David Englander 
<David.Englander@vermont.gov>; Marshall, Tanya 
<tanya.marshall@sec.state.vt.us>; 'chris.winters@sec.state.vt.us' 
<chris.winters@sec.state.vt.us>; Kilgore, Jeffrey (Jeffrey.Kilgore@vermont.gov) 
<Jeffrey.Kilgore@vermont.gov>; Town Clerk <townclerk@stjvt.com>; 
'cbarbeau@benningtonvt.org' <cbarbeau@benningtonvt.org>; 'khorn@vlct.org' 
<khorn@vlct.org>; Scott, Theresa <Theresa.Scott@vermont.gov>; 
'brian.grearson@vermont.gov' <brian.grearson@vermont.gov>; 'Karen Richard' 
<KRichard@colchestervt.gov>; Linda Martin <wildermont@myfairpoint.net>; 
devon@vahhs.org; William Lippert <WLIPPERT@leg.state.vt.us>; Maxine Grad 
<Mgrad@leg.state.vt.us> 
Cc: Maida Townsend <MTownsend@leg.state.vt.us>; Dennis Devereux 
<DDevereux@leg.state.vt.us>; Sebastian Arduengo <SArduengo@leg.state.vt.us>; 
Denise Diehl <DDiehl@leg.state.vt.us> 
Subject: Vital records draft bill 
 
Good morning, 
 
Reps. Devereux and Townsend have asked me to send you: 
(1) a 101-page draft of a bill to amend laws of Vermont relating to vital records; and  
(2) a 2-page high-level summary of the draft, which includes a link to the report of 
the Vital Records Study Committee.  
 
Rep. Townsend expects to start testimony on the bill the week of Jan. 24, and the 
House Gov Ops committee assistant, Denise Diehl, likely will touch base with you the 
prior week to invite testimony.  (On Jan. 20, I have been invited to provide 
background related to the bill: e.g., regarding the structure of 18 V.S.A. part 6 and 
the existence of related laws in other titles, what is the status quo under current law, 
how Executive Branch rulemaking works, etc.  I will not walk through the bill until the 
week of Jan. 24). 
 

mailto:HGardner@leg.state.vt.us
mailto:Richard.McCoy@vermont.gov
mailto:David.Englander@vermont.gov
mailto:tanya.marshall@sec.state.vt.us
mailto:chris.winters@sec.state.vt.us
mailto:Jeffrey.Kilgore@vermont.gov
mailto:Jeffrey.Kilgore@vermont.gov
mailto:townclerk@stjvt.com
mailto:cbarbeau@benningtonvt.org
mailto:khorn@vlct.org
mailto:Theresa.Scott@vermont.gov
mailto:brian.grearson@vermont.gov
mailto:KRichard@colchestervt.gov
mailto:wildermont@myfairpoint.net
mailto:devon@vahhs.org
mailto:WLIPPERT@leg.state.vt.us
mailto:Mgrad@leg.state.vt.us
mailto:MTownsend@leg.state.vt.us
mailto:DDevereux@leg.state.vt.us
mailto:SArduengo@leg.state.vt.us
mailto:DDiehl@leg.state.vt.us


However, prior to your testimony, Reps. Devereux and Townsend invite you to 
consider and comment on the attached draft.  
 
Best, 
Helena 
 
Helena M. Gardner 
Legislative Counsel and Records Officer 
Vermont Office of Legislative Council 
hgardner@leg.state.vt.us 
W:   802-828-5950 
Fax: 802-828-2424 
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